BILL.

[1865-2nd Session.

No. 162.]

An Act to confirm the existing survey of the Township of Bulstrode, County of Arthabaska.

WHEREAS the inhabitants of the Township of Bulstrode have, by Preamble. petition, prayed for the passing of an Act to confirm the survey of the said Township, at present recognised; And whereas the inhabitants settled on the lands therein are all unanimous in that prayer, to 5 avoid the inconveniences to which they would be subjected by an alteration of the original survey: Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows:

 The survey made about thirty-two years ago by Mr. Parkin, pro-Existing sur-10 vincial land surveyor, in so far as it relates to all lots of land in the Town-vey of Township of Bulstrode from lot number sixteen to lot number twenty-eight, ship of Bulsboth inclusive, in the first eleven ranges, and from lot number ten to ed. lot number twenty-eight, both inclusive, in the twelfth range of the said Township of Bulstrode, is hereby ratified and declared to be the 15 survey whereby all the division lines between the said lots of land shall be drawn, to establish the limits of each one of them for all pur-

poses whatsoever.

2. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.

Public Act.